
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 29 March 2019 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 April 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall,  
Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
Please note that the meeting venue has changed.  The meeting will be held at  

the Town Hall, Torquay and not the Riviera Centre, Torquay. 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor King 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 March 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   213 St Marychurch Road Torquay P/2018/0962 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 Demolition of existing building to form 17 apartments & parking.  

(Revised plans received 6/3/19) 
 

6.   Combe Pafford School Steps Lane Torquay P/2018/0996 (Pages 25 - 36) 
 This planning application seeks permission for the formation of a 

synthetic sports pitch with associated fencing within the curtilage of 
Combe Pafford School.  
 

7.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 April 2019.  Site visits will then take 



(3) 

place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Manning and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Darling (M)) 

 
47. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Tolchard and 
Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Pentney (respectively). 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

49. Torquay Pavilion and Marina, Vaughan Parade, Torquay (P/2015/0961& 
P/2015/0962)  
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission and listed 
building consent for development of Torquay Pavilion and Marina car park and 
adjoining land.  The Committee was advised that as a result of a legal challenge 
the previous decisions made at the Development Management Committee held on 
27 February 2017 and 8 May 2017 had been quashed by an Order of Court and 
therefore required redetermination.  Members were provided with details of the 
updated information required from the applicant and it was confirmed that this 
information had not been submitted to the Council by the requested deadline. 
 
At the meeting Alan Griffey, Cordelia Law and Paul Fraser addressed the 
Committee against the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That applications P/2015/0961/MPA and P/2015/0962/LB be refused for the 
reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

50. Grange Court Holiday Centre, Grange Road, Paignton (P/2018/0579)  
 
The Committee considered an application for use of land for static holiday lodge 
caravans. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement/unilateral undertaking to secure a 
contribution towards monitoring of the holiday use, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and additional conditions in 
respect of delivery of the static caravans and landscaping/planting, with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

51. Land South Of 27 Empire Road (P/2018/0901)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of two detached two-storey 
dwellings (revised plans received 29/1/19).  The Committee was advised that 
minor changes had been made to the plan since the agenda was published, these 
were: 
 
 The vehicle turntable for unit 2 had been removed; 
 The shared store serves unit 2; and 
 Condition 6 should refer to P1002 received on 4 March 2019. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

52. Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2018/1136)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling and 
garage.   
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Caroline Perry addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport, and the following amendments: 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

 Condition 2 to include the existing landscaping to be retained 
 Condition 10 to refer to plan 18.428a. 
 

53. Barton County Junior And Infant School , Barton Hill Road, Torquay 
(P/2018/1211)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a nursery building. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

54. Exmouth View Hotel, St Albans Road, Torquay (P/2018/1283)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing hotel and 
construction of twelve apartments, two townhouses, and associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Messrs Robinson and Bryant addressed the Committee 
against the application and Miss Stewart addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to; 
 
(i) the satisfactory receipt of surface water drainage details to ensure that there 

would be no increased risk of flooding; 
 
(ii) highway mitigation as outlined within the submitted report to amend parking 

restrictions in the immediate area, secured either through an upfront payment 
or a Section 106 Agreement;  

 
(iii) the receipt of amended plans to show the provision of at least one additional 

parking space; 
 
(iv) the provision of an electric car charging point; and 
 
(v) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 

report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport.  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0962 

Site Address 
 
213 St Marychurch Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3JT 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing building to form 17 apartments & parking.  (Revised plans 
received 6/3/19) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The existing building is 3 stories in height with flat roofs, a number of 
unsympathetic extensions over the years have resulted in very little of the original 
villa still being visible. It has most recently been used as a care home but shut 
down in 2017 and is currently vacant.  The site is within the St. Marychurch 
Conservation Area, it is not Listed nor is it a key building.  
 
The application proposes the demolition of the existing building and to redevelop 
the site to provide seventeen apartments within a four storey building.  The 
proposal includes the provision of seventeen car parking spaces.   
 
The proposed building would have an appearance derived from the principle of a 
modern take on a Victorian villa one which is not uncommon in Torbay and within 
the immediate vicinity. The building has rendered elevations with vertical 
fenestration to pick up the architectural language of the building which would 
have originally occupied the site.  
 
The building has been reduced in scale during the application process with the 
fourth storey being made more recessive and 15% smaller, the overall 
development is 10% smaller than when first submitted. The overall scale and 
height of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable and is 
deemed to retain the character of the Conservation Area.  
 
Neighbour amenity to the north, east and south is adequately protected given the 
distances between the site and its residential neighbours. The impact on the 
privacy and amenity of the neighbours to the west can be mitigated by a 
condition requesting details of a scheme of obscure glazing and by reducing the 
useable space of the fourth floor terrace.  
 
The demolition of the existing building is acceptable as the building is not listed 
and has a negative impact on the character of the Conservation Area.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval with final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport and a s.106 agreement to allow for a review 
of the financial viability of the development. 
 
Site Details 
The site, 213 St. Marychurch Road, Torquay, has most recently been us
[...]
ide of the access. 
 
A previous planning application at almost the same location had taken speed 
readings and the outcome was the average speed in both directions was 20 mph, 
therefore I don't think there is a requirement for any loss of on street parking. 
 
The parking space dimensions are correct. The Local Plan states one parking 
space per flat, on each application, not based on the number of rooms or 
adjacent developments in the area. Because of one hour on street parking and 
being close to a local centre, visitor parking is not essential on this site. There are 
two electric charging bays, but no disabled bays. 
 
Arboriculture Officer 
There is an Area TPO 1973.22 and Conservation Area covering the entire site. 
The submitted tree survey report shows the intended removal of 13 trees of 
mixed species (including ash, cherry, sycamore) to make way for the new 
building and to remove tall trees along the boundary of Manor Road due to them 
being generally of poor quality. These trees have been assessed as being of 

Page 10



moderate and low quality, categorised according to BSS5837:2012 Trees in 
relation to design, demolition and construction. There are also tall neighbouring 
trees close to the proposals. 
 
It is proposed to plant 5 new trees along the boundary of Manor Road (tall 
growing species including Turkish hazel, lime and Dawn Redwood). No further 
landscaping details have been submitted.  
 
Police Designing out Crime Officer 
 The Police have no particular concerns with regard to the design of the 
proposed development 
 
Affordable Housing 
An Independent Viability Assessment has been provided which confirms that 
affordable housing is not viable on this site.   
 
Waste management  
The location of the bin store is within the 25m from the nearest collection point on 
the highway, although it would be essential to ensure that access to the bin store 
was not blocked for the collection crew emptying the bins and that flat, level 
access co
[...]
ted in 
Local Plan policy guidance and in the NPPF, with the notion clear that 
development should seek to maximise the re-use of urban brownfield land, 
subject to other considerations.  In further policy terms the provision of seventeen 
units on the site will also aid the delivery of new homes and the Council's 5 year 
housing supply. 
 
In summary, in terms of planning policy and principle the demolition of the 
building is accepted.  The site provides a good location for a residential use as 
there is a residential character to the area and the site is close to services and 
facilities and presents the efficient use of brownfield land that would help meet 
housing need and the Council's 5 year housing supply.  This presents general 
accordance with the aims and objectives of Policies H1 (Applications for new 
homes), SS11 (Sustainable communities), SS12 (Housing) and SS13 (Five year 
housing supply) of the Local Plan.   
 
2. Visual impact, including the setting of the St Marychurch Conservation 
Area. 
The demolition of the existing building has previously been discussed, the current 
building has a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  As so little of the original villa remains it would not be 
possible to remove the unsympathetic additions  
 
The site is located in a reasonably prominent roadside position within the St. 
Marychurch Conservation Area.  It is therefore important to consider whether the 
scale and form of the proposed buildings fits with the overall grain of the area 
and does not adversely affect the character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  
 
The modern design proposed under this development is comparable with other 
replacement villas in Torbay and there are examples of similarly designed 
building within the area. The recent development at South Devon Hotel, 10 St 
Margarets Road (P/2017/0888) which is some 160m to the north-west of the 
application site and 178 St Marychurch Road (P/200
[...]
opment is going to start - a Commencement Notice. The Commencement 
Notice must be submitted to the Council for their written acknowledgement at 
least 48 hours prior to the start of any development on the site. No development 
must commence without written acknowledgement of receipt of a 
Commencement Notice. The Council will then issue a demand notice to the 
landowner, or whoever has assumed liability, setting out the payment due dates 
in line with the payment procedure. On receipt of the demand notice and 
commencement of the development, the landowner, or whoever has assumed 
liability, should follow the correct payment procedure.Failure to inform the 
Council of Commencement or to follow the CIL process and payment procedure 
correctly may result in the addition of surcharges and/or late payment interest. It 
must be noted that it is an offence for a person to 'knowingly or recklessly' supply 
false or misleading information to a charging or collecting authority in response to 
a requirement under the levy regulations (Regulation 110 as amended by the 
2011 Regulations).Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-
notices 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
H6 - Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 24



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0996 

Site Address 
 
Combe Pafford School 
Steps Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 8NL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Ben Gilpin 

 
Ward 
 
Watcombe  

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This planning application seeks permission for the formation of a synthetic sports 
pitch with associated fencing within the curtilage of Combe Pafford School. The 
pitch would be 58m by 38.75m (2015 square metres). No external lighting is 
proposed. The proposal is considered acceptable, having regard to the Torbay 
Local Plan, and all other material considerations.  
 
Recommendation  
 
Approval subject to the conditions listed below, with the final drafting of 
conditions and resolution of any outstanding matters to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Transport.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, as Sport England are objecting to the proposal, it will 
be necessary for the Local Planning Authority to consult the Secretary of State 
prior to issuing a decision (referral to the Secretary of State for option of Call In). 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
 
The site is in the ownership of the Local Authority. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
 
28.11.2018 
 
Site Details  
 
The site comprises an area of grassland, used as a sports pitch, within the 
curtilage of Combe Pafford School, and located between the school buildings 
and Moor Lane. The site is visible from public vantage points, as well as 
residential properties to the east (on Steps Lane). 
 
The site has no statutory designation constraints. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
Detailed Proposals 
 
This planning application seeks planning permission for the formation of a 
synthetic sports pitch with associated fencing. The pitch would be 58m by 
38.75m in area (2015 square metres). The pitch would be enclosed by a 3 metre 
high fence. No external lighting is proposed. 
 
Policy Context 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
following development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to 
this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
 
Material Considerations 
- Emerging T
[...]
 to be put in place to 
balance the residential amenity with the use of the AGP. 
 
To that end, I would recommend that a restriction be placed on the use of the 
AGP and associated play area limiting its use to between the hours of 09.00 to 
18.00 Monday to Friday and 09.00 to 13.00 on Saturdays with no use on Bank 
Holidays.” 

Page 28



 
Devon & Cornwall Constabulary: 
 
No objection. 
 
“Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above. From a designing out 
crime and disorder perspective I would like to advise that the police have no 
concerns with regard to the proposal and support the proposed 3m high 
galvanised mesh steel fencing in creating a safe and secure enclosure for the 
required use.” 
 
Summary Of Representations  
 
1 x letter of objection received, citing: 
 
- Amenity (Noise / Light) 
- Visual Impact (from fence) 
- Highways 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
The site has no directly applicable planning history. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are: 
 
1. Principle of Development 
 
The proposal is for planning permission for the formation of synthetic sports pitch 
with associated fencing within the curtilage of a school.  
 
There are no Local Plan policies indicating that the proposal is not acceptable in 
principle. 
 
 
2. Visual Impact  
 
Paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that one 
of the core land-use planning principles that should underpin decision making is 
to secure high quality design. In addition, paragraph 64 states that 'permission 
should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the 
way it functions'. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that proposals will be 
assessed against a range of criteria relating to their function, visual appeal, and 
quality of public space.  

Page 29



 
The objection received has stated the
[...]
in 
accordance with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 

02. Hours of Use 
 
The sports pitch shall only be used for sports between the hours of 09.00 and 
18.00 Mondays to Fridays; and between the hours of 09.00 and 13.00 on 

Page 35



Saturdays, with no sports use on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.  
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity and in accordance with Policy 
DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 

03. Standard of Works 
 
The sports surface hereby approved shall be installed in accordance with the 
standard identified in the Sport England ‘Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) Acoustics - 
Planning Implications’ guidance (2015), and such works are to be fully completed 
before first use, and thereafter retained. 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity and in accordance with Policy 
DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 – Design 
DE3 – Development Amenity 
SS3 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
ER2 – Water Management 
SC2 – Sport, leisure and recreation 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 213 St Marychurch Road Torquay P/2018/0962
	6 Combe Pafford School Steps Lane Torquay P/2018/0996



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 April 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Hill, Morey, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
55. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors King and Manning. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hill instead of Councillor Lewis (B). 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. 213 St Marychurch Road Torquay P/2018/0962  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing building 
to form 17 apartments and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Mary Qiriaqi addressed the Committee against the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further negotiations with the applicant with 
regard to the design, landscaping, materials, bin storage and roof space of the 
proposal. 
 

58. Combe Pafford School Steps Lane Torquay P/2018/0996  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a synthetic sports 
pitch with associated fencing within the curtilage of Combe Pafford School. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 April 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to no objections being raised from the Council’s Strategic 
Highways Team and the final drafting of conditions (including those set out in the 
submitted report) being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


